

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	20-0	666	Version:	1	Name:	Gateway Foundation MOU		
Туре:	reso	lution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	5/15	/2020			In control:	Law & Judicial Committee		
On agenda:					Final action:	7/14/2020		
Title: Sponsors:	Joint resolution approving a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Lake County Nineteenth Judicial Circuit Court and Gateway Foundation, Inc., located at 55 E. Jackson, Suite 1500, Chicago, Illinois, 60604, to establish coordination of treatment services for Lake County Court referrals.							
•								
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
Attachments:	: 1. Gateway Foundation MOU FY20							
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	on	Result	
7/11/2020	1		unty Poord			ented	Deee	

24.0		, (6.16) - 2,	/////	Rooun
7/14/2020	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
7/9/2020	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
7/7/2020	1	Law & Judicial Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution approving a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Lake County Nineteenth Judicial Circuit Court and Gateway Foundation, Inc., located at 55 E. Jackson, Suite 1500, Chicago, Illinois, 60604, to establish coordination of treatment services for Lake County Court referrals.

- Gateway Foundation, Inc. provides residential substance abuse treatment for clients of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit Court.
- Funding for treatment at Gateway, which in past years has exceeded \$90,000, is largely provided by an Adult Redeploy grant through the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority (ICJIA). A small amount is funded by the Court.
- ICJIA requires a MOU with service providers.
- The Illinois Department of Human Services (DHS), Division of Substance Use Prevention and Recovery (SUPR) annually sets a reimbursement rate that it will pay to providers. It also requires that treatment providers charge other organizations no less than the SUPR uniform or negotiated rate for that service.
- Pursuant to Article 10-101 of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance, Cooperative Purchasing, Lake County may participate in a cooperative purchasing agreement for the procurement of goods in accordance with one or more public procurement unit in accordance with an agreement entered into between the participants.
- The Lake County Purchasing Agent has determined that the use of the SUPR rate complies with the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Lake County Nineteenth Judicial Circuit Court and Gateway Foundation, Inc., located at 55 E. Jackson, Suite 1500, Chicago, Illinois, 60604 needs to be established to establish coordination of treatment services for Lake County Court referrals; and

WHEREAS, said MOU is a requirement of the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority (ICJIA), which provides funding for treatment services at Gateway through an Adult Redeploy Illinois grant; and

WHEREAS, said MOU also establishes that the reimbursement rate is set by the Illinois Department of Human Services (DHS), Division of Substance Use Prevention and Recovery (SUPR); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 10-101 of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance, Cooperative Purchasing, Lake County may participate in a cooperative purchasing agreement for the procurement of goods in accordance with one or more public procurement unit in accordance with an agreement entered into between the participants; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Purchasing Agent has determined that the use of the SUPR rate complies with the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that the Memorandum of Understanding between the Lake County Nineteenth Judicial Circuit Court and Gateway Foundation, Inc is hereby authorized.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, July 14, 2020.